

Singapore Council of Social Service (Amendment) Bill

Table of Contents

Bill No: 28/1974

Read the first time: 23rd October 1974

Long Title

Enacting Formula

1 Short title

2 Amendment of section 6

3 Amendment of section 7

4 Amendment of section 9

5 Amendment of section 10

6 Amendment of section 13

7 Amendment of section 15

8 Repeal and re-enactment of section 19

9 New section 25

10 Consequential amendment

Explanatory Statement

Expenditure of Public Money

Singapore Council of Social Service (Amendment) Bill

Bill No. 28/1974

Read the first time on 23rd October 1974.

An Act to amend the Singapore Council of Social Service Act (Chapter 321 of the Revised Edition).

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the Parliament of Singapore, as follows: —

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the Singapore Council of Social Service (Amendment) Act, 1974.

Amendment of section 6

2. Subsection (3) of section 6 of the Singapore Council of Social Service Act (hereinafter in this Act referred to as “the principal Act”) is hereby amended —

- (a) by inserting at the end of paragraph (a) thereof the word “and”;
- (b) by deleting paragraph (b) thereof and substituting therefor the following: —
 - “(b) organizations or bodies engaged in any form of social, welfare, community or humanitarian work or service.”; and
- (c) by deleting paragraph (c) thereof.

Amendment of section 7

3. Subsection (1) of section 7 of the principal Act is hereby amended by deleting the words “an annual sum of not less than twenty-five dollars” appearing in the second and third lines thereof and substituting therefor the expression “such annual sum, as may be determined from time to time by the Council on the recommendation of the Board,”.

Amendment of section 9

4. Section 9 of the principal Act is hereby amended by deleting the words “and patrons” appearing in the third line thereof and substituting therefor the expression “, patrons and honorary members”.